its business and therefore does not anticipate declaring or paying cash
dividends on the Common Equity for the foreseeable future. Any future
determination to declare or pay dividends will be at the discretion of the Board
of Directors and will be dependent upon the Company's financial condition,
results of operations, capital requirements, and such other factors as the Board
of Directors deems relevant. In addition, the Credit Facility and the Company's
other debt facilities will contain restrictions on the declaration and payment
of dividends.

   17

   20

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of September 28, 1996, (i) the actual
short-term debt and capitalization of the Company, (ii) such short-term debt and
capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the Split-Off, and (iii) such as
adjusted short-term debt and capitalization as further adjusted to reflect the
sale of the shares of Common Stock offered by the Company in the Combined
Offering (after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses) and the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom.
See "Use of Proceeds."

   SEPTEMBER 28, 1996
   ----------------------------------------
   AS   AS FURTHER
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED(1)   ADJUSTED(1)(2)
   --------   -----------   --------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

Short-term debt:
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....  $ 16,458   $  16,458   $ 16,458
   ==========   ========   ========
Long-term debt:
  Long-term debt.....  $128,855   $ 471,142   $128,382
  Due to Ingram Industries.....   479,703   0   0
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   608,558   471,142   128,382
Redeemable Class B Common Stock.....   17,223   17,223   17,223
   ----------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity(3)(4):
  Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized;
   0, 0, and 0 shares issued and outstanding, respectively.....   0   0   0
  Class A Common Stock, $0.01 par value; 265,000,000 shares
   authorized;
   0, 0, and 20,200,000 shares issued and outstanding,
   respectively.....   0   0   202
  Class B Common Stock, $0.01 par value; 135,000,000 shares
   authorized; 109,813,762 shares issued and outstanding
   (including 2,460,400 redeemable shares).....   1,074   1,074   1,074
  Additional paid in capital.....   23,140   23,140   365,698
  Retained earnings.....   339,689   339,689   326,254
  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   2,680   2,680   2,680
  Unearned compensation.....   (594)   (594)   (594)
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   365,989   365,989   695,314
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $991,770   $ 854,354   $840,919
   ==========   ========   ========

- ---------------
(1) As adjusted to reflect (i) the assumption by the Company of the accounts
   receivable program of Ingram Industries in satisfaction of amounts due to
   Ingram Industries (resulting in an increase of $319.7 million in long-term
   debt, a decrease of $479.7 million in amounts due to Ingram Industries, and
   a decrease of $160.0 million in trade accounts receivable not reflected in
   this table) and (ii) approximately $22.6 million of indebtedness to be

[…]

The net tangible book value of the Common Equity of the Company as of
September 28, 1996 was $354.4 million or $3.23 per share of Common Equity. Net
tangible book value represents the amount of total tangible assets less total
liabilities.

   Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of Common Stock in the Combined Offering and
the pro forma net tangible book value per share of Common Equity immediately
after the closing of this offering. After giving effect to the sale of
20,200,000 shares of Common Stock by the Company in the Combined Offering and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses and the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom, the pro
forma net tangible book value of the Company as of September 28, 1996 would have
been $683.7 million or $5.26 per share of Common Equity. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.03 per share of Common
Equity to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $12.74 per share of
Common Equity to purchasers of Common Stock in the Combined Offering. The
following table illustrates the per share dilution to new investors:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $18.00
  Net tangible book value per share of Common
   Equity as of September 28, 1996.....  $3.23
  Increase attributable to new investors.....   2.03
   -----
Net tangible book value per share of Common Equity after this offering.....   5.26
   ------
Dilution per share of Common Equity to new investors.....   $12.74
   ======

   The following table summarizes, as of September 28, 1996, the difference
(before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses) between existing stockholders and the purchasers of shares of
Common Stock in the Combined Offering with respect to: (i) the number of shares
of Common Equity purchased from the Company; (ii) the effective cash
consideration paid; and (iii) the average price paid per share of Common Equity.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE